
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Investment and 
Pension Fund Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  16 November 2023 Contact:  Fred Whitehouse, 01392 381362 
Email:  fred.whitehouse@devon.gov.uk 

 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 24th November, 2023 

 
A meeting of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee is to be held on the 
above date at 10.30 am at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following 
matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Announcements  
 
 
2 Apologies for Absence  
 
 
3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2023, attached. 

  
4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 

as matters of urgency. 
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 Devon Pension Board (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2023, attached. 

  
6 Brunel Oversight Board (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2023, attached. 

  
7 Audit Report on the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 2022/23 (Pages 21 - 

58) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/107), attached. 

  
8 Investment Management Report (Pages 59 - 88) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/108), attached. 

  
9 Future Cashflow Forecast (Pages 89 - 94) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/109), attached 

  
10 Employer Changes  
 
 (a) New admitted bodies – The following application for admitted body status 

has been approved since the last meeting of the Committee:        

• 1 June 2023 - Plymouth City Council tuped staff to PEC Management 
Services Ltd which they had previously seconded to them.  

• 1 July 2023 - Delt Shared Services won the contract to provide IT, 
Finance, HR and Estates management including catering, cleaning, 
maintenance etc for Mount Tamar School an academy within the 
Transforming Futures Trust.  

 
(b) Employer Cessations - None  
  
(c) New academy conversions and changes. 

• 1 June 2023 - Avanti Hall part of Reach South changed to Thomas 
Hall.  

• 1 July 2023 - Honiton Community College joined Ted Wragg Trust.  
• 1 August 2023 - Honiton MAT moved to Learning Academies Trust  
• 1 August 2023 - Sparkwell All Saints Primary School moved to Link 

Academy Trust   
  

11 Dates of Future Meetings  
 



 1 March 2024 10.30am 
1 March 2024 2.15pm - Staff/Retiree Consultation 
14 June 2024 10.30am 
13 September 2024 10.30am 
29 November 2024 10.30am 
  
  

 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
  

12 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 

the following item of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of an individual (including the authority holding that 
information). 
  

13 Local Impact Investment (Pages 95 - 100) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/110), attached 

(restricted) 
 

 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 
 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Furth
[...]
in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




1 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

15/09/23 
 

 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

15 September 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Devon County Council 
 
Councillors J Morrish (Chair), P Bullivant (Vice Chair), Y Atkinson, M Hartnell 
 
Unitary Councils 
 
Councillors M Brook and T Evans (remote, substitute) 
 
Union and Retired Members 
 
R Franceschini and M Daniell (remote) 
 
(NB – attendees attending virtually are unable to participate in voting) 
 
Apologies:- 
 
L Parker-Delaz-Ajete and Councillors H Gent, R Bloxham, M Lowry 
 
  

* 129   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2023 be signed 
as a correct record. 
  

* 130   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  
  

* 131   Devon Pension Board 
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting of the Devon Pension Board 
held on 6 July 2023. 
  

* 132   Brunel Oversight Board 
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting of the Brunel Oversight 
Board held on 8 June 2023. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
15/09/23 

 
 
  

* 133   Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/80) on the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2022/23. 
The Annual Report, including the Statement of Accounts, was brought to the 
Committee each year for approval. The Statement of Accounts remained 
subject to approval by the County Council’s Audit Committee and completion 
of the external audit. Formal publication of the Annual Report would not be 
possible until the audit had been completed. 
  
The Report had been produced in line with CIPFA guidance and included 
within it statutory policy as required by such guidance. The Report highlighted 
that, at time of writing, the external auditors had yet to issue audit opinions on 
the Authority’s 2020/21 and 2021/22 Statements of Accounts. As such, the 
final version of the Pension Fund Annual Report for those years was yet to be 
published. 
  
Officers highlighted improvements made to the stewardship section of the 
Report in light of feedback from the UK Financial Reporting Council (FRC). 
  
A member commented on the omission of a narrative report on the fixed 
interest Sterling Corporate Bonds and Multi Asset Credit portfolios. It was 
requested to officers that this be rectified and included for future annual 
reports. 
  
It was MOVED by R Francheschini, SECONDED by Councillor Y Atkinson  
and 
  
RESOLVED  
  
(a) that the position on the audit of the 2020/21 and 2021/22 Pension Fund 
Statement of Accounts be noted; 
  
(b) that the Pension Fund Annual report and Accounts for 2022/23 be 
approved and adopted, subject to approval of the Statement of Accounts by 
the Devon County Council Audit Committee and completion of the external 
audit; and 
  
(c) that the submission of the unaudited Pension Fund Annual Report and 
Accounts to the Financial Reporting Council for assessment against the 
requirements of the UK Stewardship Code, be approved. 
 
  

* 134   Investment Management Report 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/80). The Report outlined the Fund value and asset allocation, 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



3 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

15/09/23 
 

 

Fund performance, funding level, 2023/24 budget forecast, cash management 
and voting and engagement activity.  
  
As of 31 March 2023, the Fund value stood at £5,362.9 million which was an 
increase of approximately £50 million over the quarter. Performance wise, the 
Fund achieved a positive return of +1.3% over the quarter to 30 June. This 
represented an under-performance against the strategic benchmark of +1.9%. 
  
A member queried recommendation (c) in respect of what was meant by ‘a 
temporary basis.’ It was explained by officers that, if approved, the intention 
would be to quickly withdraw funds to increase the cash balance given current 
interest rates of 5-6% on cash. The cash balance would gradually reduce 
back to target as private market commitments were drawn. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor P Bullivant, SECONDED by Councillor Y 
Atkinson and  
  
RESOLVED 
  
(a) that the amendment of the strategic asset allocation targets for 2023/24, to 
reflect the table in Section 2 of the report, be approved; 
  
(b) that the reallocation of £50 million from Passive Equites to Sterling 
Corporate Bonds be approved; 
  
(c) that the provision of flexibility to officers to increase the cash balance to up 
to 4% on a temporary basis be approved; 
  
(d) that compliance with the 20
[...]
available to members of 
the Investment and Pension Fund Committee and the Devon Pension Board 
in 2022/23. Appendix 1 to the report proposed training to be provided over the 
year 2023/24 for members of the above-named committees. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor M Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Y Atkinson 
and  
  
RESOLVED that the 2023/24 training plan be approved and adopted. 
 
  

* 138   Employer Changes 
 
The Committee noted: 
  
(a)   New admitted bodies – The following application for admitted body status 

has been approved since the last meeting of the Committee: 
         1 January 2023 - Livewell with agreement from Plymouth City 

Council tuped 1 member of staff to NHS (Devon ICB) 
         1 April 2023 - Ted Wragg Trust retendered their catering contract 

and the new provider Dolce Ltd.   
         1 April 2023 - Ted Wragg Trust tuped cleaning staff to Fusion 

School Services Limited. 
  

(b)   Employer Cessations - The following employer has left the scheme 
         31/3/2023 Aspens catering contract with Ted Wragg Trust 

ceased. 
  

(c)   New academy conversions and changes. 
         1 March 2023 - Mount Tamar School joined Transforming 

Futures Trust. 
         1 March 2023 - Sidmouth College joined Ted Wragg Trust. 
         1 April 2023 - Wynstream Primary School joined Education South 

West.      
         Atrium School closed on 30th April 2023 and the 5 remaining 

staff have been transferred to South Dartmoor CC wef 1/5/2023. 
 
 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



6 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
15/09/23 

 
  

* 139   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings as: 
  
24 November 2023, 10.30am; 
1 March 2024, 10.30am; 
1 March 2024, 2.15pm (Staff/Retiree Consultation) 
  
  

* 140   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual (including the 
authority holding that information) and, in accordance with Section 36 of the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
  

* 141   Review of Indemnity Bonds 
 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded). 
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/85) on the risk to the Pension Fund of a fund employer ceasing 
to exist with insufficient funding available to settle outstanding debts, or where 
such an employer might refuse to pay the cessation value. This was a risk 
that had been identified in the risk register. 
  
Partial mitigation of risk was achieved by the requirement on some admitted 
bodies to have a bond or guarantee in place. The Fund Actuary had been 
asked, in line with good practice, to review the indemnity levels of all admitted 
bodies coming under the valuation. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor M Brook, SECONDED by R Franceschini, and  
  
RESOLVED 
  
(a) that the proposed action to notify letting authorities of the revised 
recommended bond levels and the employer risk assessment risk scores be 
approved; and 
  
(b) that maintenance of the required indemnity bonds for the three housing 
companies at the current level be approved. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



7 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

15/09/23 
 

 

  
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.35 am and finished at 11.49 am 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home




1 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

13/10/23 
 

 

DEVON PENSION BOARD 
 

13 October 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors S Randall Johnson and C Slade (Chair) 
Ian Arrow, A Bowman (Vice-Chair), C Hearn, R Jeanes, P Phillips and D 
Walshe 
 
Apologies:- 
 
None   
 
  

 125   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th July 2023 be signed 
as a correct record. 
  

 126   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

 127   Review of attendance 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  
(DF/23/95) on a review of the Board Member attendance at meetings and  
training events. A log of attendance of both board meetings and training  
events were attached in Appendix 1 of the Report.  
  
It was highlighted that there had been an online training event Brunel Pension 
Partnership at the end of September and Board members were asked to 
confirm attendance.  
  
It was agreed to change the heading on item 11 of the Board’s Terms of 
Reference to Training and Knowledge.  
  
The Report was noted. 
  

* 128   Contribution and breaches monitoring 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  
(DF/23/96) regarding the action taken to monitor timely payment of 
contributions from employers and employer performance for end of year 
process and future developments.  
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 
13/10/23 

 
The table on page 15 of the agenda pack showed a summary of the monthly 
contributions received in Q1 of 2023/24. 
  
A total of 7 contributions were received late during this quarter. Five of these 
were from admitted bodies in the fund and two were Parish councils. All were 
one off incidents. 
  
It was highlighted that there would be a new format for this Report for the next 
meeting.  
  

[...]
nance and Public Value 
(DF/23/101) on the work programme over the next three meetings. It was 
suggested that the Board should include consideration of the external audit 
report on its schedule, and this would be included at the appropriate time.  
The external audit report was agreed to be reviewed at the January meeting. 
  

 136   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Dates had been confirmed as Tuesday 30th January 2024, Monday 29th April 
2024, Monday 15th July 2024, Monday 21st October 2024, Wednesday 29th 
January 2025, and Thursday 3rd April 2025. 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.32 am and finished at 11.33 am 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Information Classification: PUBLIC 

BRUNEL OVERSIGHT BOARD 

Public Minutes 

Thursday 7th September 2023, 10:30 am – 12:35 pm 

Attendees 

 

 

 

Pension Committee Representatives 

Paul Crossley Avon Apologies 

Timothy Butcher Buckinghamshire  

Jayne Kirkham Cornwall  

James Morrish Devon  

John Beesley Dorset  

Robert Gould EAPF Chair 

Lynden Stowe Gloucestershire  

Kevin Bulmer Oxfordshire Vice-Chair 

Peter Seib Somerset Apologies 

Richard Britton Wiltshire  

Fund Officers and Representatives 

Nick Dixon Avon  

Julie Edwards Buckinghamshire  

Sean Johns Cornwall  

William Cresswell Cornwall Minutes 

James Rich Cornwall  

Mark Gayler Devon  

David Wilkes Dorset  

Craig Martin EAPF  

Matthew Trebilcock Gloucestershire  

Sean Collins Oxfordshire  

Anton Sweet Somerset  

Jenny Devine Wiltshire  

Member Representative Observers 

Andy Bowman Scheme Member rep.  

Alistair Bastin Scheme Member rep.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

Information Classification: PUBLIC 

 

[...]
 STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2022/23 

Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 

determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 

1) Recommendation 

 
That the Committee be asked to note the Audit Findings Report from Grant Thornton. 
 
 

2) Introduction 

 
2.1 The draft Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts were presented for approval at 

the last meeting of the Committee. It was resolved that the Pension Fund Annual 
Report and Accounts for 2022/23 be adopted, subject to approval of the Statement of 
Accounts by the Devon County Council Audit Committee and completion of the 
external audit. At the time the audit had not been completed and the Audit Findings 
Report for the Pension Fund was not available for review by the Committee. 
 

2.2 The external audit has now been substantially completed by Grant Thornton, subject 
to a small number of remaining items, and the draft Audit Findings Report is attached 
at Appendix 1 to this report.   
 

2.3 This report also updates the Committee on the audit of accounts for 2020/21 and 
2021/22. 

 
 

3) Audit of Previous Years’ Statement of Accounts 

 
3.1 The Pension Fund Statement of Accounts also forms part of the Devon County 

Council Statement of Accounts. At the time of the September Committee, the 
external auditors had yet to issue audit opinions on the Authority’s Statements of 
Accounts for 2020/21 and 2021/22. These opinions have now been issued. 

 
3.2 The opinion that is required for the Pension Fund Annual Report is a “consistency 

opinion”. These are to provide the auditor’s opinion that the version of the Statement 
of Accounts contained in the Annual Report is consistent with the version in the 
County Council’s Statement of Accounts. The consistency opinion for the 2020/21 
Annual Report has now been issued. The 2021/22 Report required a couple of 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

amendments which are in the process of being made before a revised copy is 
provided back to Grant Thornton for final review so that the consistency opinions can 
be issued. 

 
3.3 Once the consistency opinion has been issued for 2021/22, we will then be able to 

formally publish the annual reports for both 2020/21 and 2021/22. They have 
previously been published on the Fund’s website as draft versions.     

 
 

4) Audit Findings Report 

 
4.1 The draft Audit Findings attached at Appendix 1 includes an evaluation of the 

Pension Fund's internal controls environment, including its IT systems and controls 
and substantive testing on significant transactions and material account balances, 
including the procedures outlined in the report in relation to the key audit risks. 

 
4.2 Following Grant Thornton’s report last year, some changes have been made to the 

journal process used to replicate the transactions and asset valuations held within 
the Fund Custodian’s accounting system into the Devon CC Pension Fund ledger. 
For 2022/23 investment journals that originate from the Investments database have 
been prepared by the Investment Manager, input by the Pension Fund Accountant 
and authorised by the Head of Investments. This amended practice, primarily 
intended to achieve the objective of improved operational resilience, does also 
address the segregation of duties risk reported by the Auditor. 

 
4.3 The report sets out a small number of outstanding items, including: 

 Completion of journals testing. 

 Further review of IT controls. 

 Review of the final version of the Statement of Accounts and the Pension Fund 
Annual Report. 

 
4.4 A representative of Grant Thornton will be available at the Committee to go through 

the report and answer any questions. 
. 
 

5) Conclusion 

 
5.1 Subject to the small number of outstanding matters, Grant Thornton anticipate 

issuing an unmodified audit opinion. The Committee is asked to note the Audit 
Findings Report. 

 
 
Angie 
[...]
 Strategy. 

 

2) Fund Value and Asset Allocation 

 
The table below shows the Fund value and the asset allocation for the Fund compared to 
the proposed 2023/24 target asset allocation as at 30 September 2023. 
 
Fund Value and Asset Allocation as at 30 September 2023 
 

Fund Value 

as at 

30.09.23

Fund asset 

allocation 

at 30.09.23

Variation 

from 

Target

£m % % %

Fixed Interest

Sterling Corporate Bonds 396.4 7 7.4

Multi-Asset Credit 658.6 12 12.3

Cash 154.4 1 2.9

1,209.4 20 22.6 +2.6

Equities

Passive Equities 1,459.5 25 27.2

Global High Alpha Equities 306.9 5 5.6

Global Smaller Companies 275.3 5 5.1

Emerging Markets 230.9 5 4.3

Sustainable Equities 499.7 10 9.3

2,772.3 50 51.5 +1.5

Target 

allocation 

2023/24

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

Fund Value 

as at 

30.09.23

Fund asset 

allocation 

at 30.09.23

Variation 

from 

Target

£m % % %

Alternatives/Other

Diversifying Returns Funds 158.7 3 3.0

UK Property 369.7 8 6.9

International Property 102.4 2 1.9

Infrastructure 487.4 9 9.1

Private Equity 65.4 3 1.3

Private Debt 181.0 4 3.4

Local Impact Portfolio 17.1 1 0.3

1,381.7 30 25.9 -4.1

Total Fund 5,363.4 100 100.0

Target 

allocation 

2023/24

 

The key points with regard to the end of quarter asset allocation are summarised below: 

a) The Fund value as at 30 September 2023 stood at £5,363.4 million, broadly at the 
same level as it stood at the end of June, representing an increase of around £50 
million over the financial year to date. 

b) At the June meeting of the Committee, it was agreed that the UK and core global 
developed passive allocations should be consolidated into the Global Paris Aligned 
Benchmark passive fund. This change was implemented during October/early 
November, post the September quarter end. We were able to take advantage of a 
redemption from the Paris Aligned fund by Avon to reduce the costs of the 
transaction. 

c) At the September meeting of the Committee, it was agreed that £50 m
[...]
d Index

UK Europe North Asia/ Emerging

Ex UK America Pacific Markets

                %

Fund: March 2023 17.7 15.1 50.0 6.9 10.3

Fund: Sept 2023 16.9 14.9 51.7 6.3 10.1

FTSE All World 3.9 12.5 63.1 10.7 9.8

0.0

20.0

40.0

60.0

80.0

 

 

j) As at 30th September, the Fund retained an overweight to the UK via the investment 
in the UK Climate Transition Benchmark (CTB) Tracker Fund. The decision to 
consolidate the Fund’s passive equity allocation, including the UK CTB Funds, into 
the global developed Paris aligned benchmark fund was implemented in late 
October/early November. Therefore, the UK allocation will more closely align to its 
weighting in the FTSE All World and other global indices at the end of the current 
quarter (to 31 December). 

 
 
3) Fund Performance 

The performance of the Total Fund over the last quarter, the financial year to date, and on a 
rolling three and five year basis is shown in the following chart. 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

Longer Term Fund Performance Summary 

 
Source for LGPS Universe: PIRC Local Authority Pension Performance Analytics 
 
The performance statistics quoted are net of fees. The LGPS universe figures for the last 
quarter are based on the asset allocation of the PIRC Local Authority Universe with index 
returns applied. The previous periods are updated to include actual Universe returns.  
 
The return was flat for the quarter to 30 September, resulting in an unchanged positive 
return of +1.3% over the financial year to date, compared with the fund strategic benchmark 
of +2.7%, and just behind the LGPS Universe average of +1.5%. The key areas of under-
performance against benchmark were Sustainable Equities and Infrastructure.  
 
A breakdown of the performance of the Total Fund for the financial year to date and three 
years to 30 September 2023 and the comparative Index returns are shown in the following 
table:  
 

Latest Quarter 2023/24 3 Years 5 Years

% % % pa % pa

Fund 0.0 1.3 5.8 4.

Minutes of the meeting


1 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

24/11/23 
 

 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

24 November 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Devon County Council 
 
Councillors J Morrish (Chair), Y Atkinson, H Gent and G Gribble (remote) 
 
Unitary Councils 
 
Councillor M Lowry (remote) 
 
Union and Retired Members 
 
R Franceschini and M Daniell (remote) 
 
Other Employers 
 
Councillor R Bloxham 
 
Apologies:- 
 
L Parker-Delaz-Ajete and councillors P Bullivant (Vice Chair) and M Brook  
  

* 142   Announcements 
 
There was no announcement made by the Chair. 
  

* 143   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2023 be 
signed as a correct record, subject to the amendment of Minute *133 to rectify 
a spelling error in R Franceschini’s name. 
  

* 144   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 145   Devon Pension Board 
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Devon Pension Board meeting held 
on 13 October 2023. Minute *134 was commented on, which regarded a 
Government consultation on the future of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme investment pools and was discussed at the last meeting of this 



2 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
24/11/23 

 
Committee. The Government had now issued a response to the consultation. 
Officers would update further at the next meeting. 
  

* 146   Brunel Oversight Board 
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Brunel Oversight Board meeting held 
on 7 September 2023. 
  

* 147   Audit Report on the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/107) on the Audit Report of the Pension Fund’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2022/23. At the last meeting of the Committee, the external audit 
of the Fund had not been completed. It had now been, subject to a small 
number of remaining items, with a draft Audit Findings Report attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report. Members were also updated on the progress of the 
audit of the accounts for 2020/21 and 2021/22, which had been completed 
and ‘consistency’ audit opinions issued. 
  
The Committee heard from a representative of Grant Thornton, the external 
auditor, who outlined the remaining areas required for the audit of the 2022/23 
accounts, in particular some further work on IT controls. It was stated that the 
external auditors hoped to issue a finalised audit opinion on the 2022/23 
accounts in January 2024; and that the work that had already been completed 
on the audit of the 2022/23 accounts demonstrated that the Fund had 
effective arrangements in place to produce complete, accurate and timely 
accounts. 
  
Members noted the report. 
  

* 148   Investment Management Report 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/108). The Report outlined the Fund value and asset allocation, 
Fund performance, funding level, 2023/24 budget forecast, cash management 
and voting and engagement activity. 
  
Member attention was drawn to the addition of £50 million to the Sterling 
Corporate Bonds portfolio as agreed by the Committee at its last meeting. 
  
As at 30 September 2023, the Fund value stood at £5,363.4 million which 
represented an increase of around £50 million over the financial year to date, 
albeit with little increase since the end of June. For the financial year to date 
up to 30 September 2023, the Fund’s return was +1.3% compared to the 
strategic benchmark of +2.7%, namely an underperformance. It was explained 
that the Sustainable Equities and Infrastructure portfolios had struggled in the 
quarter as banks and oil companies had led the market, with Infrastructure 
impacted by rising interest rates and gilt yields. 
  



3 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

24/11/23 
 

 

Members discussion points included the diversification of the Fund; and 
employee contribution bands into the Fund, namely that these are set 
nationally and out of direct control of the Fund. 
  
Members noted the report. 
  

* 149   Future Cashflow Forecast 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/109) which outlined three scenarios of future cashflows into the 
Fund, based on a model provided by the Fund Actuary, to project across a 25-
year period. The three scenarios reflected different degrees of deterioration of 
the Fund’s cashflow position. It was explained to members that there were 
other scenarios, but that in the case of, for instance, increased fund 
membership, then these other (positive) scenarios would not detriment the 
Fund’s cashflow and were therefore not of concern. 
  
Members heard, based on current projections of the Fund’s cashflow, that in 
the most severe of the scenarios outlined, the Fund would still be able to meet 
its obligations to pay pensions for the next six or seven years without needing 
to sell Fund assets, and that there was therefore no immediate call to refocus 
the current investment strategy to generate additional income. The next 
external review of the Fund’s investment strategy was planned for late 2024 
or early 2025, which was explained to be a suitable time to factor in future 
cashflow forecasts into any recommended changes to the strategy. 
  
Members noted the report. 
  

* 150   Employer Changes 
 
The Committee noted: 
  
(a)  New admitted bodies –The following application for admitted body status 
had been approved since the last meeting of the Committee:  

• 1 June 2023 - Plymouth City Council tuped staff to PEC Management 
Services Ltd which they had previously seconded to them.  

• 1 July 2023 - Delt Shared Services won the contract to provide IT, 
Finance, HR and Estates management including catering, cleaning, 
maintenance etc for Mount Tamar School, an academy within the 
Transforming Futures Trust.  

  
(b)  Employer Cessations - None  
  
(c)  New academy conversions and changes.  

• 1 June 2023 - Avanti Hall part of Reach South changed to Thomas 
Hall.  

• 1 July 2023 - Honiton Community College joined Ted Wragg Trust.  
• 1 August 2023 - Honiton MAT moved to Learning Academies Trust  



4 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
24/11/23 

 
• 1 August 2023 - Sparkwell All Saints Primary School moved to Link 

Academy Trust   
  

* 151   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Members noted the dates of future meetings of the Committee as: 
  
1 March 2024 10.30am 
1 March 2024 2.15pm - Staff/Retiree Consultation 
14 June 2024 10.30am 
13 September 2024 10.30am 
29 November 2024 10.30am 
  

* 152   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual (including the 
authority holding that information). 
  

* 153   Local Impact Investment 
 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded). 
  
Members considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/110) on progress made committing the approved 3% allocation to local 
impact investments, which was agreed previously by this Committee in June 
2023; and provided an update on the due diligence done in relation to three 
proposed investments, with final decisions delegated to officers, also as 
agreed at the June meeting (Minute *126 refers). 
  
Members noted the report. 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.31 am and finished at 11.30 am 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

